
4/4/2017

1

RiversideCA.gov

1

RiversideCA.gov

City Council
April 18, 2017

2017 Airport Grant Award & 
Acceptance

General Services Department 

RiversideCA.gov

2

• 100,000 operations (take offs/landings)
• 441 acres serving commercial, corporate, and general 

aviation
• 7 aviation training schools
• 2 runways

RIVERSIDE AIRPORT – QUICK FACTS



4/4/2017

2

RiversideCA.gov

3

• Acceptance of FAA grant funds for Runway 9/27 and 
Aircraft Apron 
– Primary runway - 5,401 feet long
– Estimated project cost:  $971,875
– April 5, 2016 – City Council authorized acceptance of grant 

funds for design and engineering services for rehab of the 
aircraft apron and Runway 9/27

– June 7, 2016 – City Council approved agreement with Mead & 
Hunt to complete design and engineering services

– Winter 2016/17 – Design work completed

BACKGROUND

RiversideCA.gov

4

Runway cracking

Apron (aircraft 
parking area) 
cracking



4/4/2017

3

RiversideCA.gov

5

• Airport submits 5 year Airport Capital Improvement Plan 
(ACIP) to the FAA every December 
– Projects submitted may be eligible for federal funding

• City requests Council authority to receive federal and/or 
state funding

• City retains a consultant according to FAA rules to 
complete design work for ACIP projects
– Design for this project is completed

• Construction is bid independently

FAA FUNDING PROCESS

RiversideCA.gov

6

FUNDING PLAN
Fund Source Amount

FAA Grant (90% of project cost) $874,687.00

State Grant (5% of FAA Grant Award) $43,734.38

City Airport Funds (balance) $53,453.62

PROJECT ESTIMATE $971,875.00



4/4/2017

4

RiversideCA.gov

7

RUNWAY 09/27 & APRON REHABILITATION

RiversideCA.gov

8

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

Solicit bids for 
construction –
Spring 2017

Award bids – Late 
Spring/Early 
Summer 2017

Estimated 
completion end 

of 2017



4/4/2017

5

RiversideCA.gov

9

Authorize acceptance of grant funds of $874,687 from FAA

Authorize application and acceptance of grant funds of $43,734.38 from State of California Department 
of Transportation

Adopt resolution authorizing application and acceptance of grants from FAA and State of California

Upon grant awards, appropriate funds to projects accounts as assigned by Finance Department

In the event State of California funds are not awarded, authorize a supplemental appropriation of 
$43,734.38 from the Airport Fund (530)

Authorize a supplemental appropriation from the Airport Fund (530) in the amount of $53,453.62 for 
Airport matching funds

Authorize City Manager or his designee to execute all grant documents

RECOMMENDATIONS
1

2

3

4

5

6

7


